On 22 February 2021, the Company’s Board of Director meeting approved to pass the resolution to the

Annual General Meeting of the Company’s shareholders which will be held in April 2021, for the
payment dividend in respect of retained earnings as at 31 December 2020 at Baht 0.15 per share, totaling
Baht 68.27 million.

38 Thai Financial Reporting Standards (TFRS) not yet adopted

The amendment to TFRS 16 provides an option for lessees not to assess whether COVID-19-related
rent concessions are lease modifications, but to directly decrease the lease liability. The impact from the
application of the option shall be adjusted to retained earnings on 1 January 2021 and no adjustments
are to be made on comparative financial statements. Management is currently considering whether or
not to elect to apply the option.

39 Reclassification

Certain accounts in the financial statements for the year ended 2019 have been reclassified to conform
to the presentation in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020 were as follows:

 2019
 Consolidated

financial statements
 Before

reclassification

Reclassification

 After
reclassification

 (in thousand Baht)
Statement of financial position
For the year ended 31 December 2019
Other receivables 214,275  (14,900)  199,375
Prepayment for outlet leases 5,649  (5,649)  -
Intangible assets 50,091  (114)  49,977
Other non-current assets 14,082  5,649  19,731
Debentures (2,450,000)  15,014  (2,434,986)
   -

 2019
 Separate financial statements
 Before

reclassification

Reclassification

 After
reclassification

 (in thousand Baht)
Statement of financial position
For the year ended 31 December 2019
Other receivables 176,986  (15,014)  161,973
Prepayment for outlet leases 5,649  (5,649)  -
Other non-current assets 13,063  5,649  18,712
Debentures (2,450,000)  15,014  (2,434,986)
   -

202

SI
NG

ER
 T

ha
ila

nd
 P

ub
lic

 C
om

pa
ny

 L
im

ite
d

 A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t 2
02

0

Singer Thailand Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020

Singer Thailand Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020

90

 2019
 Consolidated

financial statements
 Before

reclassification

Reclassification

 After
reclassification

 (in thousand Baht)
Statement of comprehensive income
For the year ended 31 December 2019
Interest income from hire-purchase contract and
   loan receivables  (753,399)  368  (753,031)
Cost of sale of goods 819,149  17,604  836,753
Cost of rendering of services 65,100  (18,013)  47,087
Distribution costs 647,168  (22,849)  624,319
Administrative expenses 351,212  22,890  374,102
   -

 2019
 Separate financial statements
 Before

reclassification

Reclassification

 After
reclassification

 (in thousand Baht)
Statement of comprehensive income
For the year ended 31 December 2019
Cost of sale of goods 837,745  (409)  837,336
Administrative expenses 210,722  409  211,131
   -

The reclassifications have been made because, in the opinion of management, the new classification is
more appropriate to the Group’s business.

203

SI
NG

ER
 T

ha
ila

nd
 P

ub
lic

 C
om

pa
ny

 L
im

ite
d

 A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t 2
02

0

Singer Thailand Public Company Limited held the
“53rd Annual General Meeting of Shareholders” on June 26,
2020, at the Meeting Room, Jaymart Building B, 2nd Floor,
Ramkhamhaeng Road, Ratpatthana Subdistrict, Saphansoong
District, Bangkok 10240 to consider various agendas related
by organizing meetings both offline and online via electronic